



02-25-2000

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #34

FORM PTO-1594	-30-2000 CET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME Patent & Trademark Off
To the . 10	1303739 demarks:
1. Name of conveying party(ies): ABS Acquisition Corp.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Spenco Medical Corporation
5 Deepwood Court Old Westbury, NY 11568	6301 Imperial Drive Waco, TX 76712
[] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [] Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	[] General Partnership
artached? [] Yes [x] No 3. Nature of conveyance [x] Assignment [] Merger	If assignee is not domiciled in the United Stat a domestic representative designation is attach [] Yes [x] No (Designations must be a separate document from
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other	Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Execution Date: January 3, 2000	[] Yes [] No
4. Application number(s) or registration number	
	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686 74,691,689	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686 74,691,689 74/691,694	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686 74,691,689 74/691,689 74/691,681	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119 1,976,673
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686 74,691,689 74/691,694 74/691,681 74/691,682	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119 1,976,673 1,976,672
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,689 74/691,681 74/691,682 74/691,682 74/691,693	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119 1,976,673 1,976,672 1,976,674
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686 74,691,689 74/691,681 74/691,682 74/691,693 74/691,693	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119 1,976,673 1,976,672
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,689 74/691,681 74/691,682 74/691,682 74/691,693	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119 1,976,673 1,976,672 1,976,674 1,976,675
4. Application number(s) or registration number A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686 74,691,689 74/691,681 74/691,682 74/691,693 74/691,691 74/691,688 75/432,937 75/432,939	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119 1,976,673 1,976,672 1,976,674 1,976,675 1,981,015 2,137,381
4. Application number(s) or registration number A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686 74,691,689 74/691,681 74/691,682 74/691,693 74/691,691 74/691,688 75/432,937 75/432,939	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119 1,976,673 1,976,672 1,976,674 1,976,675 1,981,015
4. Application number(s) or registration number A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686 74,691,689 74/691,681 74/691,682 74/691,693 74/691,691 74/691,688 75/432,937 75/432,939	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119 1,976,673 1,976,672 1,976,672 1,976,675 1,981,015 2,137,381 bers attached? [] Yes [x] No on- 6. Total number of applications and registrati
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686 74,691,689 74/691,681 74/691,682 74/691,693 74/691,693 74/691,688 75/432,937 75/432,939 Additional number. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. David G. Henry Naman, Howell, Smith & Lee	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119 1,976,673 1,976,672 1,976,674 1,976,675 1,981,015 2,137,381 bers attached? [] Yes [x] No on- d: 6. Total number of applications and registrati involved [21 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$840.00
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686 74,691,689 74/691,681 74/691,682 74/691,693 74/691,691 74/691,688 75/432,937 75/432,939 Additional number. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. David G. Henry Naman, Howell, Smith & Lee 900 Washington Avenue	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119 1,976,673 1,976,672 1,976,674 1,976,675 1,981,015 2,137,381 bers attached? [] Yes [x] No on- d: 6. Total number of applications and registrati involved [21
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686 74,691,689 74/691,681 74/691,682 74/691,693 74/691,693 74/691,688 75/432,937 75/432,939 Additional number. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. David G. Henry Naman, Howell, Smith & Lee	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119 1,976,673 1,976,672 1,976,674 1,976,675 1,981,015 2,137,381 bers attached? [] Yes [x] No on- d: 6. Total number of applications and registrati involved [21
4. Application number(s) or registration number. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 74/691,684 74/691,686 74,691,689 74/691,681 74/691,682 74/691,693 74/691,693 74/691,688 75/432,937 75/432,939 Additional number. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. David G. Henry Naman, Howell, Smith & Lee 900 Washington Avenue P. O. Box 1470	ber(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,072,468 2,076,656 2,137,380 2,056,119 1,976,673 1,976,672 1,976,674 1,976,675 1,981,015 2,137,381 bers attached? [] Yes [x] No 6. Total number of applications and registrati involved [21 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$840.00

Refund Ref: 03/29/2000 DCOATES 0000091685

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

CHECK Refund Total:

\$300.00

40.00 DP 500.00 DP

9.	. Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat	ion is true and correct and any	
	attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	2/23/00	
	Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of	Date pages comprising cover sheet []

OMB No. 0951-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

		For: For:	 [X] U.S. and/or [x] Foreign Rights [X] U.S. Trademark Application; [X] U.S. Trademark Registrations; [X] U.S. Common Law Trademark Rights
		By:	[] Inventors or [x] Present Owners
	d trademarks, trademark appl		"), is the owner by assignment tificates of Registration and
acquiring said trademarl	ENCO MEDICAL CORPOR ks, trademark applications, C mes, together with their appu	ertificates of	Registration and common law
In consideration (\$1.00), the receipt of w consideration,	of the payment by ASSIGNI hich is hereby acknowledged	EE to ASSIC	SNOR of the sum of One Dollar ner good and valuable
ASSIGNOR:			
	ABS Acquisition Corp		
	5 Deepwood Court Old Westbury, New Y	ork 11568	
	U.S.A. Nationality		
hereby sells, assigns and	d transfers to		
ASSIGNEE:	Spenco Medical Corpo	oration	
	6301 Imperial Drive		

Waco, Texas 76712

Address

U.S.A Nationality

Assignment of Invention 1 of 3

and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE,

[x]	the entire right, title and interest
F 7	1 1 1

[] an undivided _____ percent (____%) interest

for the United States and its territorial possessions,

[x] and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,

in the following trademarks, trademark applications, Certificates of Registration, common law trademarks and trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks, trademark applications, Certificates of Registration, and common law trademark and tradenames:

	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark
(A)	74/693,791	2,072,468	CORN MASTER
(B)	74/487,324	2,076,656	DR. FABRICANT'S
(C)	75/257,474	2,137,380	MET-RELIEF
(D)	74/691,685	2,056,119	ULTRA-FOAM
(E)	74/691,684		SPORTS-HEEL
(F)	74/691,686		FUNG-ERASE
(G)	74/691,689		HEEL-SOFT
(H)	74/691,694		BUNION BRACE
(I)	74/691,681		PEDI-DRY
(J)	74/691,682		SAFE-T NAIL CUTTER
(K)	74/691,693		BUNION RELIEVER
(L)	74/691,691		CALLOUS CONTROL
(M)	74/691,687	1,976,673	WART-ERASE
(N)	74/691,680	1,976,672	FUNG-O-MIST
(O)	74/691,690	1,976,674	CORN-ERASE
(P)	74/691,692	1,976,675	CAL-ERASE
(Q)	74/691,683	1,981,015	SOFT-SKIN
(R)	74/691,688		GEL-FLOW

Assignment of Invention 2 of 3

(S)	75/257,495	2,137,381	ADVANCING THE SCIENCE OF FOOTCARE
(T)	75/432,937		AIR-HEEL
(U)	75/432,939		SPORTS AIR

and, in and to, all Certificates of Registration to be obtained from said trademark applications or any or substitute application thereof, and as to Certificates of Registration any re-issue, extension, or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said trademarks, trademark applications, Certificates of Registration and common law trademarks and tradenames and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR; and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto; and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said trademarks, trademark applications, Certificates of Registration, common law trademarks and tradenames and said equivalents thereof, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal this

Date: X	1-3-00	x Um	L ₄
Date o	of signing	SIGNATURE of A	ASIGN

RECORDED: 02/25/2000

(If ASSIGNOR is a legal entity, complete the following information)

Amy Smith

name of the person authorized to sign on hehalf of ASSIGNOR

President

ABS Acquisition Corp.

Title

Assignment of Invention 3 of 3